non-performing loans as well as with the restructuring, transformation or optimization of its operations that will generate or

release further capital and/or reduce Risk Weighted Assets.

European Central Bank’s 2015 Comprehensive Assessment

The adverse economic conditions in Greece, especially since the second quarter of 2015, had a negative impact on the liquidity of

the Greek banks and raised concerns regarding their solvency position (note 2). In accordance with the preliminary agreement of

the 12 July 2015 Euro summit, the new ESM program would have to include the establishment of a buffer of € 10 bn to € 25 bn for

the banking sector in order to address potential bank recapitalization needs and resolution costs and the ECB /SSM would conduct

a CA of the supervised four Greek banks.

In this context, the CA was conducted taking into account the combined effect of:

  An Asset Quality Review (AQR), by reviewing the quality of the banks’ Greek portfolios, including the adequacy of asset

and collateral valuation and related provisions; and

 A forward looking Stress Test (ST) to examine the resilience of the banks’ balance sheet to a potential further

deterioration of market conditions.

Pro-forma (1)

31 December 2014

€ million € million € million

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank 6,088   4,859   4,859

Less: Other regulatory adjustments (119)   (39)   (39)

Common Equity Tier I capital 5,969   4,820   4,820

Add: Preferred securities 30   318   318

Less: Other regulatory adjustments (30)   (78)   (78)

Total Tier I capital 5,969   5,060   5,060

Tier II capital-subordinated debt 15   141   141

Add: Other regulatory adjustments 132   22   22

Total Regulatory Capital 6,116   5,223   5,223

Risk Weighted Assets 33,445   33,261   30,421

Ratios: % % %

Common Equity Tier I 17.8% 14.5% 15.8%

Tier I 17.8% 15.2% 16.6%

Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.3% 15.7% 17.2%

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

EUROBANK ERGASIAS S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements

33 | Page   31 December 2015 Financial  Statements

Capital adequacy was assessed over a three-year time period (2015-2017) under two ST scenarios: baseline and adverse.

According to the ST process, the banks used as reference the preliminary data for the second quarter of 2015 and submitted their